

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 18, 2013, 1:44 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 87529-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF

NADDER BARON HAGHIGHI,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
WSBA No. 18096
Staff Attorney
Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

E-mail: pamloginsky@waprosecutors.org

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 29 A 10:49
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Washington Has Never Retroactively Applied a New Rule
 Mandating the Suppression of Evidence to an Already Final
 Case 2

 B. The Requirements for Equitable Tolling Have Not Been Met
 in this Case 8

 C. Haghghi’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim Fails on
 the Merits 14

V. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Alvarez-Machain v. United States, 107 F.3d 696
(9th Cir. 1996) 11

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712,
90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986) 17

Bullock v. Carver, 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1093 (2002) 16

Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court (Beeler), 128 F.3d 1283
(9th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1061 (1998),
overruled in part on other grounds, Calderon v. U.S.
Dist. Court (Kelly), 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) 11

Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court (Kelly), 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1060 (1999), *abrogated by Woodford v.*
Garceau, 538 U.S. 202, 206, 123 S. Ct. 1398, 155 L. Ed. 2d 363 (2003)
..... 12

Chevron Oil v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349,
30 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1971) 5, 7

Corjasso v. Ayers, 278 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002) 12

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353, 83 S. Ct. 814,
9 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1963) 15

Drew v. Department of Corrections, 297 F.3d 1278
(11th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1237 (2003) 11

Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) 16

Fahy v. Horn, 240 F.3d 239, 244 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 944 (2001) 12

Fisher v. Johnson, 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) 11

<i>Gassler v. Bruton</i> , 255 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Geraci v. Senkowski</i> , 23 F. Supp.2d 246 (E.D. N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 F.3d 6 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1018 (2000)	11
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hazel v. Van Beek</i> , 135 Wn.2d 45, 954 P.2d 1301 (1998)	10
<i>Helton v. Sec'y for the Department of Corrections</i> , 259 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1080 (2002)	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2549, 177 L. Ed. 2d 130 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Holt v. Morris</i> , 84 Wn.2d 841, 529 P.2d 1081 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Wright v. Morris</i> , 85 Wn.2d 899, 540 P.2d 893 (1975)	3
<i>In re Grieve</i> , 22 Wn.2d 902, 158 P.2d 73 (1945)	3
<i>In re Haverty</i> , 94 Wn.2d 621, 618 P.2d 1011 (1980)	5
<i>In re Lybarger</i> , 2 Wash. 131, 25 P. 1075 (1891)	2
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998)	16
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Bonds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008)	9, 10
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Haghighi</i> , 167 Wn. App. 712, 276 P.3d 311, <i>review granted</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1021 (2012)	8, 14
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Hoisington</i> , 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (2000)	10
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997)	3
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Nichols</i> , 171 Wn.2d 370, 256 P.3d 1131 (2011)	6, 7

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Weber</i> , 175 Wn.2d 247, 284 P.3d 734 (2012)	8
<i>In re Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993)	2, 8
<i>In re Sauve</i> , 103 Wn.2d 322, 692 P.2d 818 (1985)	5, 6
<i>In re St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992)	4
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 683, 717 P.2d 755 (1986), <i>overruled by In re Personal Restraint of Nichols</i> , 171 Wn.2d 370, 256 P.3d 1131 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 111 S. Ct. 453, 112 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1990)	11
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 923 F.2d 107 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 831 (1991)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295, 125 S. Ct. 1571, 161 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2005)	11
<i>Jones v. Morton</i> , 195 F.3d 153 (3rd Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Kornahrens v. Evatt</i> , 66 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1171 (1996)	17
<i>Lehman v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir.1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1040 (1999).	12
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L. Ed. 2d 601(1965)	4
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 912, 181 L. Ed. 2d 807 (2012)	13
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1194 (2001)	11
<i>Mason v. Cranor</i> , 42 Wn.2d 610, 257 P.2d 211 (1953)	4
<i>Miles v. Prunty</i> , 187 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999)	12

<i>Pabon v. Mahanoy</i> , 654 F.3d 385 (3rd Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2430 (2012)	12
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807, 161 L. Ed. 2d 669 (2005)	10
<i>Randolph v. Delo</i> , 952 F.2d 243 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 920 (1992)	17
<i>Rhodes v. Senkowski</i> , 82 F. Supp.2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).	12
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437, 41 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1974)	15
<i>Schneider v. McDaniel</i> , 674 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).	12
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Folden</i> , 53 Wn. App. 426, 767 P.2d 589, <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1022 (1989)	15
<i>State v. Gunkel</i> , 188 Wash. 528, 63 P.2d 376 (1936)	4
<i>State v. Halstein</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Jackovick</i> , 56 Wn.2d 915, 355 P.2d 976 (1960)	4
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993)	14
<i>State v. Koloske</i> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1020 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Markel</i> , 154 Wn.2d 262, 111 P.3d 249 (2005)	5
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 85 Wn. App. 285, 932 P.2d 192 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 130 Wn.2d 673, 926 P.2d 904 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983)	6

<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 37 Wn.2d 431, 224 P.2d 345 (1950)	4
<i>State v. Siers</i> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)	5, 7
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199 (1967)	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	4-8, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lerma</i> , 71 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)(en banc).	12

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth Amendment	14
Fourth Amendment	5
Sixth Amendment	14
Washington Constitution art. 1, § 22 (amend. 10)	14, 15
Washington Constitution article 1, § 13	2, 3
Washington Constitution article 4, § 4	3
Washington Constitution article I, § 7	3, 4, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) 10
Laws of 1854, p. 213, §445 2
Laws of 1947, ch. 256, § 3 3
RCW 10.73.090 1, 8, 9, 13, 14
RCW 10.73.100 8
RCW 10.73.100(6) 7
RCW 10.73.150(6) 15
RCW 10.73.150(7) 15
Remington's Revised Statutes § 1075 2, 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 16.4(d) 7
RAP 16.6(b) 1
RPC 1.16(b)(1) 15
